508302781 12/26/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8349974

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
CAT ASSAYS			11/15/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	EARLY	EARLY DETEK INC.		
Street Address:	259 PAN	259 PANORAMA TRAIL		
City:	ROCHE	ROCHESTER		
State/Country:	NEW YC	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	14625	14625		
		··· ·]		
Property Type		Number		
		820394		
Patent Number: 9				
Patent Number:	9	933421		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA ill be sent to ; if provided; 5 ne: N 1 F	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 85-317-1383 nmolaire@earlydetek.com AICHEL MOLAIRE 6 CARDOGAN SQUARE ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14625	,	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA ill be sent to ; if provided; 5 ne: N 1 F	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 85-317-1383 nmolaire@earlydetek.com /ICHEL MOLAIRE 6 CARDOGAN SQUARE ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14625 MICHEL MOLAIRE	,	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4: IAME OF SUBMITTE	E DATA ill be sent to ; if provided; 5 ne: N 1 F	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 85-317-1383 nmolaire@earlydetek.com /ICHEL MOLAIRE 6 CARDOGAN SQUARE ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14625 MICHEL MOLAIRE /Michel Molaire/	,	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA ill be sent to ; if provided; 5 ne: N 1 F	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 85-317-1383 nmolaire@earlydetek.com /ICHEL MOLAIRE 6 CARDOGAN SQUARE ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14625 MICHEL MOLAIRE	a US Mail.	

source=Confidential-Information-Invention--and-Non-competion-Agreement-Gysling#page2.tif

source = Confidential - Information - Invention - Assignment - and - Non - competion - Agreement - Lelental # page 1.tif

source=Confidential-Information-Invention-Assignment-and-Non-competion-Agreement-Lelental#page2.tif source=Confidential-Information-Invention-Assignment-and-Non-competion-Agreement-Lelental#page3.tif

Assignment

Cat Assays of 259 Panorama Trail, Rochester, New York, 14625 (the "Assignor") assigns the entirety of the Assignor's contractual rights and obligations under the contract dated November 14, 2023 for <u>Confidents ality</u>, <u>To Vention</u> <u>Non</u> <u>Confets</u> with Henry Gysling of 259 Panorama Trail, Rochester, New York, 14625, which is attached hereto as Schedule "A", to EarlyDetek Inc. of 259 Panorama Trail, Roochester, New York, 14625 (the "Assignee").

In consideration thereof, the Assignor acknowledges receipt of Corporation Shares. from the Assignee.

The Assignor warrants and covenants the following with regard to the contractual rights which the Assignor has assigned:

- 1. that they are still owing to the Assignor over and above all claims for set-off or otherwise;
- 2. that the Assignor has the right to assign the contract;
- 3. that the Assignor will not, after this Assignment takes effect, receive and accept the assigned contractual rights;
- 4. that the Assignor will not do any act which may prevent or hinder the Assignee from enforcing the assigned contractual rights; and
- 5. that the Assignor has not done or knowingly permitted any act, deed or thing by which the contractual rights can be impeached or affected in any manner.

The Assignor directs Mark Lelental to complete the contractual obligations, which would otherwise be owed to the Assignor but which have been transferred as indicated herein, with the Assignee.

It is agreed that this Assignment will enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties to this Assignment, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, respectively.

This Agreement will be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.

Page 1 of 2

Assignment

Cat Assays of 259 Panorama Trail, Rochester, New York, 14625 (the "Assignor") assigns the entirety of the Assignor's contractual rights and obligations under the contract dated November 14, 2023 for <u>Confidentiality</u>, <u>Threating</u>, <u>NonConfid</u>, with Mark Lelental of 259 Panorama Trail, Rochester, New York, 14625, which is attached hereto as Schedule "A", to EarlyDetek Inc. of 259 Panorama Trail, ROchester, New York, 14625 (the "Assignee").

In consideration thereof, the Assignor acknowledges receipt of Corporation Shares. from the Assignee.

The Assignor warrants and covenants the following with regard to the contractual rights which the Assignor has assigned:

- 1. that they are still owing to the Assignor over and above all claims for set-off or otherwise;
- 2. that the Assignor has the right to assign the contract;
- 3. that the Assignor will not, after this Assignment takes effect, receive and accept the assigned contractual rights;
- 4. that the Assignor will not do any act which may prevent or hinder the Assignee from enforcing the assigned contractual rights; and
- 5. that the Assignor has not done or knowingly permitted any act, deed or thing by which the contractual rights can be impeached or affected in any manner.

The Assignor directs Mark Lelental to complete the contractual obligations, which would otherwise be owed to the Assignor but which have been transferred as indicated herein, with the Assignee.

It is agreed that this Assignment will enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties to this Assignment, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, respectively.

This Agreement will be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.

Page 1 of 2

Assignment

Cat Assays of 259 Panorama Trail, Rochester, New York, 14625 (the "Assignor") assigns the entirety of the Assignor's contractual rights and obligations under the contract dated November 14, 2023 for <u>Confidents ality</u>, <u>To Vention</u> <u>Non</u> <u>Confets</u> with Henry Gysling of 259 Panorama Trail, Rochester, New York, 14625, which is attached hereto as Schedule "A", to EarlyDetek Inc. of 259 Panorama Trail, Roochester, New York, 14625 (the "Assignee").

In consideration thereof, the Assignor acknowledges receipt of Corporation Shares. from the Assignee.

The Assignor warrants and covenants the following with regard to the contractual rights which the Assignor has assigned:

- 1. that they are still owing to the Assignor over and above all claims for set-off or otherwise;
- 2. that the Assignor has the right to assign the contract;
- 3. that the Assignor will not, after this Assignment takes effect, receive and accept the assigned contractual rights;
- 4. that the Assignor will not do any act which may prevent or hinder the Assignee from enforcing the assigned contractual rights; and
- 5. that the Assignor has not done or knowingly permitted any act, deed or thing by which the contractual rights can be impeached or affected in any manner.

The Assignor directs Mark Lelental to complete the contractual obligations, which would otherwise be owed to the Assignor but which have been transferred as indicated herein, with the Assignee.

It is agreed that this Assignment will enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties to this Assignment, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, respectively.

This Agreement will be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.

Page 1 of 2

SIGNED, SEALED, AND DELIVERED

this 15th day of November, 2023 in the presence of:

A-NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR

the State of New York

Carlo Car JUSTIN M YOKAJTY Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01YO6426476 Qualified in Monroe County My Commission Expires Dec 13, 2025 -Charles Section Section (Section 1) and the

SIGNED, SEALED, AND DELIVERED

this 15th day of November, 2023 in the presence of:

ANOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR

the State of New York

JUSTIN M YOKAJTY Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01Y06426476 Qualified in Monroe County My Commission Expires Dec 13, 2025 HALL CARLES STREET

Cat Assays

per: pling (seal)

EarlyDetek Inc.

auk his per:

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AND NON-COMPETITION AGREEMENT

This CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AND NON-COMPETITION AGREEMENT this ("Agreement") is made this 14th day of November 2023 by Mark Lelental ("I" or "Me") in favor of EarlyDetek, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation").

For good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and which consideration includes the issuance to me of stock of the Corporation, I agree to the following:

1. <u>Confidential Information.</u>

, ¢

(a) Corporation Information. I agree that at all times that I own any shares of stock of the Corporation and thereafter, to hold in strictest confidence, and not to use, except for the benefit of the Corporation to the extent necessary to perform my obligations to the Corporation, and not to disclose to any person, firm, corporation or other entity without written authorization of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, any Confidential Information of the Corporation. I further agree not to make copies of such Confidential Information except as authorized by the Corporation. I understand that "Confidential Information" means any Corporation confidential or proprietary information, technical data, trade secrets or know-how, including, but not limited to, research, product plans, products, services, suppliers, customer lists and customer contact information, prices and costs, markets, software, developments, inventions, laboratory notebooks, processes, formulas, technology, designs, drawings, engineering, hardware configuration information, marketing, licenses, finances, budgets or other business information disclosed to me by the Corporation either directly or indirectly in writing, orally or by drawings or observation of parts or equipment or created by me at any time and under any circumstances. I understand that Confidential Information includes, but is not limited to, information pertaining to any aspect of the Corporation's business which is either information not known by actual or potential competitors of the Corporation or other third parties not under confidentiality obligations to the Corporation, or is otherwise proprietary information of the Corporation or its customers or suppliers, whether of a technical nature or otherwise. I further understand that Confidential Information does not include any of the foregoing items only if they become publicly and widely known and made generally available through no wrongful act of mine or of others who were under confidentiality obligations as to the item or items involved.

(b) <u>Third Party Information</u>. I recognize that the Corporation has received and in the future will receive confidential or proprietary information from third parties subject to a duty on the Corporation's part to maintain the confidentiality of such information and to use it only for certain limited purposes. I agree to hold all such confidential or proprietary information in the strictest confidence and not to disclose it to any person, firm or corporation or to use it except as necessary in carrying out my work for the Corporation consistent with the Corporation's agreement with such third party.

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF PRIOR INVENTIONS

Date	Date	Date
 Ultrasensitive Bioanalytical Assays Based on the Use of High-Gain Catalytic Chemical Amplification 	10-26-2010	US 7,820,394 B
2. Catalytic Marking Nanoparticles For Ultrasensitive Bioassay Applications	04-3-2018	US 9,933,421 B2

Г. у

Signature _ 054 LEL Print Name: MARK I 14 / 202. Date:____

The parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above:

CORPORATION:

l

<u>c</u>

SHAREHOLDER:

Mark Meutan

Mark Lelental

Name: Michel Molaire Title: CEO